
-1- 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO SOFTWARE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN LANGUAGE TESTING INTERNATIONAL    

AND POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1

This Fifth Amendment (“Fifth Amendment”) dated the 4th day of August 2022
(“Effective Date”), is attached to and forms part of the Agreement between Poudre School 
District R-1 (the “District”) and Language Testing International (the “Contractor”), executed 
May 25, 2017, the First Amendment to the contract executed October 3, 2018, the Second 
Amendment to the contract executed April 8, 2019 and the Third Amendment to the contract 
executed June 4, 2020, and the Fourth Amendment to the contract executed March 29, 2021, each 
of which are attached and made part of this Amendment. To the extent that any of the terms or 
conditions contained in this Amendment may contradict with any of the terms or conditions of 
the attached Software Services Agreement, the First Amendment, the Second Amendment, the 
Third Amendment or the Fourth Amendment (“Agreement”), it is expressly understood and 
agreed that the terms of this Fifth Amendment shall take precedence and supersede the attached 
Agreement. The parties agree to amend the Contract by adding the following language: 

1. Purpose of Amendment. This amendment shall constitute the Fifth Amendment to the 
Agreement between the District and the Contractor. The purpose of this Fifth Amendment is 
to amend the terms and deliverables between the District and Contractor. 

2. Term of Agreement.   

2.1. Within section 1.1, delete the following language which has a strikethrough and 
add the language which is underlined: 

This Agreement shall commence on the date first set above and continue through 
and including June 30, 2018, unless earlier terminated as provided herein. The 
Agreement, at the option of the District, may be extended for up to four (4) five 
(5) additional one-year terms upon separate written addendum to the Contractor 
for each one-year term.

2.2. At the conclusion of the term dated July 1, 2022, as outlined in section 1.1 of the 
Agreement, the District and Contractor elect to extend the term of the Agreement 
beginning on July 1, 2022 through June 30, 2023. 

3. Amended Responsibilities. 

3.1. Amend Exhibit A with Contractor’s K12 Academic Price List 2021, hereby 
attached as Exhibit A-1 to this Fifth Amendment and made part of the 
Agreement. 

3.2. Within section 10.6, delete the language which has a strikethrough and replace with 
the following language which is underlined: 

Insurance. Contractor shall procure and maintain the required insurance specified 
below for the duration of this Agreement, which insurance shall be written for not 
less than the amounts specified or greater if required by law.  Specified coverage 



-2- 

and amounts may be provided by a combination of a primary policy plus an 
umbrella or following form excess policy.  If not otherwise required by law, lower 
amounts may be acceptable upon review and written approval by the District’s 
Director of Records and Risk Management.  All insurance shall be with a carrier 
licensed in the state of Colorado and shall have a minimum A.M. Best rating of 
A- VII.  Contractor shall furnish the District’s Director of Records and Risk 
Management with certificates of the required insurance prior to the District’s 
approval and signing of this Agreement, and with renewal certificates as soon as 
reasonably practical following the expiration of any required insurance that 
expires during the term of this Agreement.  Any insurance and/or self-insurance 
carried by the District is excess of the coverage extended to the District by 
Contractor.  Contractor shall provide at least thirty (30) days’ advance written 
notice to the District prior to cancellation or change of coverage.  The insurance 
requirements specified in this section 10.6, shall not reduce the indemnification 
liability that Contractor has assumed in section 10.7 below. 

Commercial General Liability

a. Each Occurrence Bodily Injury & 
Property Damage   $1,000,000

b. Each Event Personal Injury   $1,000,000
c. Products/Completed  

Operations Aggregate   $1,000,000
d. General Aggregate   $2,000,000
e. Coverage must be written on an “occurrence” basis 
f. Poudre School District and its elected officials and employees shall be named 

as additional insureds; copy of policy endorsement must be attached to the 
Certificate of Insurance. 

Technology Errors & Omissions Liability including Network Security and 
Privacy Liability

a. Per Loss   $3,000,000
b. Aggregate Limit   $3,000,000
c. If policy is written on a claims-made basis, Contractor warrants that any 

retroactive date under the policy shall precede the effective date of this 
Agreement and that either continuous coverage will be maintained, or an 
extended discovery period will be exercised for a period of two (2) years 
beginning at the time work under this Agreement is complete. Contractor 
shall also maintain such insurance for an additional period of three (3) years 
following termination of the Agreement. 

Insurance. If policy is written on an occurrence form basis, Contractor shall 
maintain such insurance for an additional period of one (1) year following 
termination of the Agreement. Contractor shall procure and maintain the 
required insurance specified below for the duration of this Agreement, which 
insurance shall be written for not less than the amounts specified or greater if 



-3- 

required by law. The District’s receipt of a Certificate of Insurance from the 
Contractor with limits and or coverages that do not meet the requirements does 
not waive the requirements and the Contractor shall still be responsible for the 
limits and coverages stated in this Agreement. Specified coverages and 
amounts may be provided by a combination of a primary policy plus an 
umbrella or following form excess policy.  All insurance shall be with a carrier 
licensed in the state of Colorado and shall have a minimum A.M. Best rating of 
A- VII.  Contractor shall furnish the District’s Director of Records and Risk 
Management with certificates of the required insurance prior to the District’s 
approval and signing of this Agreement, and with renewal certificates prior to 
the expiration of any required insurance that expires during the term of this 
Agreement. Memorandums of Insurance will not be accepted. Certificates of 
Insurance and all communication regarding insurance shall be addressed to:  

Poudre School District
Attention: Risk Management
2407 Laporte Ave 
Ft. Collins, CO  80521
Email Certificate to: COI@psdschools.org 

Any insurance and/or self-insurance carried by the District is excess of the 
coverage extended to the District by Contractor.  Contractor shall provide at 
least thirty (30) days’ advance written notice to the District prior to 
cancellation, change of coverage, or non-renewal.  The insurance requirements 
specified in this section 10.6 shall not reduce the indemnification liability that 
Contractor has assumed in section 10.7. 

Commercial General Liability 

Minimum Limits

a. Each Occurrence Bodily Injury & Property Damage $2,000,000
b. General Aggregate $3,000,000
c. Products/Completed Operations Aggregate $2,000,000
d. Personal/Advertising Injury $2,000,000
e. Coverage must be written on an “occurrence” basis. 
f. Poudre School District R-1 and its elected officials, employees, agents, and 

volunteers shall be named as an additional insured or covered as an 
additional insured by way of a blanket endorsement and shall be insured to 
the full limits of liability purchased by the Contractor even if those limits of 
liability are in excess of those required by this Agreement.   

Technology Errors and Omissions Liability (Professional Liability, 
including Network Security and Privacy Liability)

Minimum Limits



-4- 

a. Per Loss $1,000,000
b. Aggregate $3,000,000
c. Liability extends for a period of three (3) years beginning at the time work 

under this Agreement is completed. Contractor shall maintain continuous 
coverage, as required by the Agreement, for this period.   

d. The insurance shall provide coverage for: 
e. Liability arising from theft, dissemination and/or use of confidential 

information (defined term including but not limited to bank account, credit 
card account, personal information such as name, address, social security 
numbers, etc. information) stored or transmitted in electronic form.

f. Network Security Liability arising from the unauthorized access to, use of 
or tampering with computer systems including hacker attacks, inability of 
an authorized third party to gain access to Contractor’s services including 
denial of service, unless caused by a mechanical or electrical failure.

g. Liability arising from the introduction of a computer virus into, or 
otherwise causing damage to, a District or third person’s computer, 
computer system, network, or similar computer related property and the 
data, software, and programs thereon. 

4. Special Provisions. 

4.1. Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in this 
Amendment, all terms and conditions of the original Agreement between the 
District and Contractor shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  

5. General Provisions. 

5.1. Entire Agreement. The Agreement and this Fifth Amendment constitute the entire 
agreement of the parties regarding the subject matter addressed herein and 
supersedes all prior agreements, whether oral or written, pertaining to said subject 
matter. 

5.2. Signatures. This Agreement may be executed and delivered via portable document 
format (pdf), and the pdf signature of any party shall be considered valid, binding, 
effective and an original for all purposes. 

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE WAS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

 



-5-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the District and the Contractor have signed this Fifth 
Amendment as of the Effective Date.

LANGUAGE TESTING
INTERNATIONAL   

By:_________________________________ 

Jay Rhyu 
Chief Financial Officer

POUDRE SCHOOL DISTRICT R-1 

By:_________________________________ 

R. David Montoya 
Executive Director of Finance

By:_________________________________ 

Mary Johnson 
Teacher Secondary, Curriculum Facilitator   



Exhibit A
 



K12 Academic Price List 2021



K12 Academic Price List 2021










































